The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables and, loans and
borrowings.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation under the liability is
discharged, cancelled or expired.

Policy on impairment loss

The Group assess whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is
impaired at each reporting date. Receivables that are assessed not to be impaired
individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis based on
the Group’s past experience. If in a subsequent period, the carrying amount of an asset
is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss
been recognised for the asset in prior years.

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are
applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated.
Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening
balances in the balance sheet as at 1 January 2010.

RM’000 Previously stated Effect of FRS 139 As restated

Assets
Short term investment 62,071 308 62,379
Other receivables 9,281 (257) 9,024

Retained earnings 333,308 51 333,359

12

SURIA CAPITAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No: 96895-W)

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134

3. Qualification of Auditors’ Report of the Preceding Annual Financial Statements

 There were no qualification of auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2009.

4. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
factors.

5. Unusual Items Due to Their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash